
CUSTOMER SERVICE
877.370.3604 (toll free)

INSTALLATION QUESTIONS
techsupport@kuryakyn.com

or call 715.247.2983

LIMITED WARRANTY
Küryakyn warrants that any Küryakyn products sold 

hereunder, shall be free of defects in materials and 
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the 

date of purchase by the consumer excepting the fol-
lowing provisions:

 
• Küryakyn shall have no obligation in the event 

the customer is unable to provide a receipt showing 
the date the customer purchased the product(s). 

• The product must be properly installed, 
maintained and operated under normal conditions. 

• Küryakyn makes no warranty, expressed or 
implied, with respect to any gold plated products. 

• Küryakyn shall not be liable for any consequential 
and incidental damages, including labor and 

paint, resulting from failure of a Küryakyn product, 
failure to deliver, delay in delivery, delivery in noncon-

forming condition, or for any breech of contract or 
duty between Küryakyn and a customer.  

• Küryakyn products are often intended for use 
in specific applications. Küryakyn makes no 

warranty if a Küryakyn product is used in 
applications other than intended. 

• Küryakyn electrical products are warranted for one 
(1) year from the date of purchase by the consumer. 
Components of Küryakyn products containing L.E.D.s 

will be warranted for defects in materials and 
workmanship for 3 years from the date of purchase. 

• Küryakyn makes no warranty of any kind in regard 
to other manufacturer’s products distributed by 

Küryakyn. Küryakyn will pass on all warranties made 
by the manufacturer and where possible, will expedite 

the claim on behalf of the customer, 
but ultimately, responsibility for disposition of the 

warranty claim lies with the manufacturer. 

ABOUT OUR CATALOG
You’ll find all our innovations for H-D, GL and 

Metric Cruisers in our annual catalogs. Order online 
today–select the ”CATALOGS” icon. Each Küryakyn™ 

product comes with a Proof-of-Purchase good for a 
complimentary catalog. Details in packaging.

Be sure to ask your local dealer about other 
Küryakyn products, the motorcycle parts and 

accessories designed for riders by riders.

©2005 Küryakyn USA™  All Rights reserved.

INSTALLATION

Part #	 Included
408102LC	 1	 Left Upper Swingarm Cover
408102RC	 1	 Right Upper Swingarm Cover
408102LLT	 1	 Left Lower Swingarm Tube Cover — Chrome
408102LUT	 1	 Left Upper Swingarm Tube Cover — Chrome
408102RLT	 1	 Right Lower Swingarm Tube Cover — Chrome
408102RUT 	 1	 Right Upper Swingarm Tube Cover — Chrome
608256LC	 1	 Left Phantom Cover Assembly — Chrome
608256RC	 1	 Right Phantom Cover Assembly — Chrome
908256	 1	 Hardware Kit Including:
		  1 	 5/16” I.D. Flat Washer — Chrome
		  3 	 1/4”–20 Nylock Nuts — Chrome
		  3 	 1/4”–20 x 5/8” S.H.C.S. — Chrome
		  2 	 Flat Clamps for Upper Swingarm Cover
		  1 	 “P” Clamp for Upper Swingarm Cover
		  2 	 1/4”–20 x 7/8” H.H.C.S. Hex Bolts — Stainless Steel
		  2 	 Mounting Tab Clamps with 1/4” Hole
		  2 	 1/4” I.D. Internal Tooth Lock Washers — Zinc
	  	 4 	 10/32 x 1/2” B.S.C.S. — Stainless Steel
	  	 4 	 #10 Wave Washers — Stainless Steel
	  	 2 	 L Brackets
308256	 1	 Installation Instructions

Please read and understand entire instructions before starting installation.

Thank you for choosing Kuryakyn!

PLEASE NOTE	
It is the installers’ responsibility to make sure all fasteners (including pre-assembled) are 
tightened before operation of motorcycle. Küryakyn will not warranty components that are 
lost due to improper installation. Periodic maintenance may be required.

Procedure
STEP 1	Identify the components used on the right and left sides of the bike. The frame
tube covers are cut to length to exactly fit the lengths of 
tubing on each side of the swingarm. To identify place-
ment of these different tube covers, look for cutouts that 
will fit around various contours and tabs welded to the 
swingarm. The rear axle or “Phantom” covers are identi-
fied with “L” or “R” on the inner surface.

STEP 2	See PIC.1. Snap the chrome tubing covers into 
place on each side of the swingarm. Although these fit 
tightly, you may place a couple small dabs of silicone on 
the inner surface of each cover for added security.

-cont.-

W ith  Un-l ighted  “phantom”  covers
Fits: ‘00-up softail models (ex. ‘00-up Deuce and ‘06 Standard, Night Train, 
or Springer Softail)
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INSTALLATION

STEP 3	Install the upper swingarm covers.
RIGHT SIDE: PIC.2 shows the orientation of the “flat” and “P” style clamps on the cover. The “flat” 
clamp will be used on the end of the cover nearest the front of the bike, and the “P” clamp will be used 
nearest the rear. Both clamps are fastened with a 1/4”–20 x 5/8” Socket Head Cap Screw 
and a Nylock Nut.
LEFT SIDE: This cover will attach in a similar manner to the right side, but instead of the 
“P” clamp in the rear location, it will attach to the belt guard mounting tab on the swingarm. 
The stock 5/16” bolt and nut will be used here, but a 5/16” flat washer will be placed over 
the mounting tab for added strength. (PIC.3 shows an installed upper swingarm cover — right 
side.)

STEP 4	Install the rear Phantom Covers. Check for proper side orientation. See PIC.4. Install 
the small tab clamp to the rear of each cover as shown — loosely for now. Use the 1/4”–20 x 
7/8” hex head bolts and 1/4” I.D. internal tooth star washers.

STEP 5	See PIC.5. Loosen the rear axle adjuster lock nut – DO NOT LOOSEN THE ADJUST-
ER! Install the mounting brackets by sliding the brackets between the locknut and the frame 
as shown. Tighten the locknut against the bracket, firmly pinching the
bracket into place.

STEP 6	See PIC.6. “Hook” the rear tab clamp over the end of the Swingarm where indi-
cated. Using the 10–32 B.S.C.S. and #10 Wave Washers, fasten the “Phantom” covers to the 
mounting brackets. Tighten the 1/4” bolt at the rear of
the cover to tighten the tab clamps.

Ride On!
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